propositions authorizing the levy of the Tax, which includes the payment of bonds authorized to be
issued in accordance with Louisiana law; and  

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Act, and subject to the approval of the State Bond
Commission, the Issuer desires to accomplish the refunding by authorizing the issuance of not
exceeding Thirteen Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($13,500,000) of its Sales Tax
Refunding Bonds, in one or more series (the "Bonds"), to be payable from and secured by an
irrevocable pledge and dedication of the Net Revenues of the Tax; and

WHEREAS, the Issuer has no other outstanding bonds or other obligations of any